Pima County Clerk of the Board

Julie Castaneda

Administration Division Document and Micrographics Mgt. Division
130 W. Congress, 5" Floor 1640 East Benson Highway
Melissa Manriquez Tucson, AZ 85701 Tucson, Arizona 85714
Deputy Clerk Phone: (520)724-8449 + Fax: (520)222-0448 Phone: (520) 351-8454 - Fax: (520) 791-6666

May 18, 2017

Rebecca Debenport Safford
Tap & Bottle

4330 N. Via Sinuosa
Tucson, AZ 85745

RE: Arizona Liquor License No.: 07100045
d.b.a. Tap & Bottle

Dear Ms. Safford:

Enclosed is a copy of the Affidavit of Posting relative to your Liquor License Application for
a Series 7, Beer & Wine Bar, which was received in our office on April 14, 2017. The
Hearing before the Pima County Board of Supervisors has been scheduled for Tuesday,
June 6, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. or thereafter, at the following location:

Pima County Administration Building
Board of Supervisors Hearing Room
130 W. Congress, 1st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701

Should you have any questions pertaining to this matter, please contact this office at
(520)724-8449.

NE W

Julie Castaneda
Clerk of the Board

Sincerely,

Enclosure
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/

Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses and Control

800 W Washington 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2934
www.azliquor.gov
(602) 542-5141

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

oo/ o)
Date of Posting: ’:*/ ;] 7// 7 Date of Posting Removal: 5?’ g S /77
/ [/

Tap & Bottle :
Applicant'sName: Safford Rebecca Debenport
Last First Middle
Business Address: 7254 N. Oracle Road Tucson 85704
Street City Zip

License #: 07100045

| hereby certify that pursuant to A.R.S. 4-201, | posted notice in a conspicuous place on the premises proposed to be
licensed by the above applicant and said notice was posted for at least twenty {20) days.

7
v/ ) . /—ﬁ‘; X (\N‘) -
T T 5 v e OD S g— Vs .
N xENEL | G725 T 0. B5)~ oop
N Print Nam€ of City/County Official Title Phone Number
’/—'M;‘ T . /' 7
=) S,
N 5/8 /7
\\ signafure J_,f Dc}é Signed

Return this affidavit with your recommendations [i.e., Minutes of Meeting, Verbatim, etc.) or any other related documents.
If you have any questions please call (602) 542-5141 and ask for the Licensing Division.
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Pima County Clerk of the Board

Julie Castaneda

Administration Division Document and Micrographics Mat. Division
130 W. Congress, 5 Floor 1640 East Benson Highway
Melissa Manriquez Tucson, AZ 85701 Tucson, Arizona 85714
Deputy Clerk Phone: (520) 724-8448 - Fax: (520)222-0448 Phone: {520) 351-8454 - Fax: (520) 791-6666
TO: Development Services, Zoning Division
FROM: Ricci Romer :
Administrative Support Specialist Senior
DATE: April 14, 2017
RE: Zoning Report - Application for Liguor License

Attached is the application of:

Rebecca Debenport Safford
d.b.a. Tap & Botile

7254 N. Oracle Road
Tucseon, AZ 85704

Arizona Liquor License No. 07100045
Series 7, Beer & Wine Bar

Mlawns-13 e
NGV LILCTIST

Person Transfer X
Location Transfer X

/ !
ZONING REPORT DATE:{/T/T’)%? 7/

Will current zoning regulations pemmit the issuance of the license-at-this location?

Yes @/ No [

f No, please explain:

7 )

When complete, please return to cob_mail@pima.gov
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Arizona Depariment of Liquor Licenses and Control
800 W Washington 5th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2934

www'.uzliquor.gov \1- Da
(4602) 542-5141 U

Application for Liquor License
Tvoe or Print with Black Ink

APPLICATION FEE AND INTERIM PERMIT FEES (IF APPLICABLE) ARE NOT REFUNDABLE
A service fee of $25 will be charged for all dishonored checks (A.R.S. § 44-6852)

SECTION 1 Thisapplication isfora: SECTION 2 Type of Ownership:

Dlnten‘m Pemit (Complete Section 5) DJ.T.W,RO.S {Complete Section 6)

[INew License (Complete Sections2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16) [individual (Complete Section 6)

.Permn Trander (Complete Section 2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16) |:|Pannership (Complete Section 6)

.Locatlon Trander (Barsand Liquor Sores Only) I:ICorporation (Complete Section 7) v
{Complete Section 2,3, 4, 11,13, 14, 16) [Mlimited Liability Co (Complete Section 7) -
[Irrobates Will Assgnment/ Divorce Decree r___]Club (Complete Section 8)

{Complete Sections?2, 3,4, 9, 13, 14, 16)
(Fee not required)
ovemment (Complete Sactions2, 3, 4, 10, 13, 16)

ovemnment (Complete Section 10)
[:]Trust (Complete Sction 6)
DTribe (Complete Section 6)

D Ssasonal l:bther (Bokin)
SECTION 3 Type of |Icen§e _
1. Type of License: Series 7:Beer & Wine Bar UCENE# 07100045

SECTION 4 Applicanis
1. Individual Owner/Agent’'sName: Safford Rebecca /§3Debenport Pt 310

Last EDS Middle
2. Owner Name: ; T@"P J %’ﬁ-&a [‘,DMDW”I (/‘/& u Blo48 24

{Ownership nome for I'ypa o} ownershlp cHecked on section 2)

3. BusnessName: Tap &
{Exachy as it uppeavs on the exieror of premises)

4. Businesslocation Address 7254 N. Oracle Road Tucson AZ 85704 Pima o)
(Do not use PO Box) . Sheel city Siate Zip Code county BIOS 3010
5. Mailing Addre « ¥330 N. Via Sinuosa Tucson AZ 85745 Pima
{All comespondence will be molled fo Ihls address) Sheet Chty tate Iip Cod
6. BusnessPhone: ; 520-743-6451 "_Daytime Contact Pht:one:526-74"}6451

7 Bmail Address rebecca@thetapandbottle.com

8. Isthe Budnesslocated within the incorporated limits of the above city ortown?DYeNo

9. Doesthe Busnesslocation addresshave a sreet addressfora City or Town but isactually in the boundaries
of another City, Town or Tibal Resevation? [_JvedvINo v
If yes what City, Town or Tribal Beservation isthisBusnesslbcated in:

10. Total Price paid for Series6 Bar, Series7 Beer & Wine Baror Series 9 Liguor Qore { lcense only) $ 10,900.00
Deparment Use Only D

res $ J00.2 — e Bqy.2 5 HY. 2

Applicaiion Interim Permit Site Inspection finger Prinis Total of All Fees
Is Arizona Satemeggj%l%enship & Alien Satusfor Qate Benefitscomplete? Kives ONo
Accepted by: \)\ Date: q’i " &\'] license # O‘-l \OOO Ll'g
-
4/12/20186 page 1of8
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SECTION 5 Interim Permit I I

e If you intend to operate busnesswhen yourappfication ispending you willneed an interim permit pursuant {o
ARS§ 4-203.01
* There MUSTbe a valid ficense of the same type you are applying for cumrently issued to the location orfor the
replacement ot a Hotel/Motellicenss with a Redaurant license pursuantto ARS § 4-203.01.
N/A

1. Enter license number cunently at the location:

2. Isthe licenss cumently in use?[:lYesD No  no, how long hasit been out of use?

Attach a copy of the license currently issued at this location to this application.

declare that fam the CURRENTOWNER, AGENT, OR CONTROLLNG PERION on
(Print Full Name) the gtated license and location.

Sate of County of

(Stgnature of CURRENT Individual Owner/Agent) The foregoing insfrument was acknowledged belore me this

My commission expireson: of ’
Dafe Month Year

Signature of NOTARY PUBLIC

SECTION & individual, Pastnership, J.T.W.R.O.S, Trust, Tribe Ownerships

EACH PERSON LISTED MUST SUBMIT A COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE, AN "APPLICANT TYPE FINGERPRINT CARD AND $22 PROCESSING FEE FOR EACH
CARD.

Individual

ilisi Flrst Middle \ ZOwned ‘ Maoiling Addiess City State __ Zip Code

Isany person otherthan above, going to share In profit/lossesof the busness? DYes E]No
it Yes give name, cunent address and telephone number of person(s). Use additional sheetsif necessatry.

Lost _ Firsf Middle Muoiling Address City Siate Zip Code Phone #
Partnership

Nome of Partnership:

General-Limited Last First Middle %0Owned Malling Address City Stale  Tlp Code

01 0
0O
O O
0 O

J.I.W.R.O.5 (Joint Tenant with Rights of Survivarship)

Name of J.TW.R.O.S:
Last Flrst Middie Mafling Address City Siale  7ipCode
4/12/2016

page2o0f9
Individualsrequiing ADA accommodationsplease cal (602)542-9027



SECTION 6 - confinued . .

TRUST
Name of Trust:

Last First Middie Malling Address City State Zip Code

TRIBE
Nome of Tribal Ownership:

Last First Middie Mailing Address City Siate Zip Code

SECTION 7 Corporations/ Limited Liability Co

EACH PERSON LISTED MUST SUBMIT A COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE, AN "APPLICANT" TYPE FINGERPRINT CARD AND $22 PROCESSING FEE FOR EACH
CARD.

[l Corporation Complete Questions 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6, and 7

LLC. Complete Questions 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6, and 7
Tap & Bottle Company, LLC

2 Anzona
2. Date Incompomrated/Organized :4/.| 6/2012 Sate where Incomporated/Organized:

3. AZComporation orAZLLC Fle No T17°4182- Date authorized to do Busnessin AZ y 51““2-
4.1sComp/LLG. Non Profit?_] Yed¥]No
5. List Directors Officers Membersin Comporation/LLC:

Middle mle@ Malling Address Iip Code

Last First
Satfford Rebecca Debenport QURBYY v D 4330 N Via Slnuosa Tucson AZ 85745
Safford Scott Jason QNI iy gy, | 4330 N-Via Sinuosa Tucson AZ 85745

=)

1. Name of Comoration/ LLC

(Attach additional sheet if necessary)

6. Ligt all tockholders/ percentage ownerswho own 10%or more:

Last First Middle FeOwned Mailing Address Siate Zip Code
Safford  Rebecca Debenport ™ [50% 4330 N Via Slnuosa Tucson AZ 85745
Safford Scott Jason 50% 4330 N Via Sinuosa Tucson AZ 85745

{AHach addiional sheet it necessary)

7. K the comporation/ LLC are owned by another entity, aitach an Organizational FLOWCHART showing the gtructure of
the ownership. Attach additional sheets as nesded in order to discloss the Officers Directors Members, Managers
Partners Qockholdersand percentage ownersof those entities

4/12/2016 page 3o0f9
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SECTION 8 Club Applicants

EACH PERSON LISTED MUST SUBMIT A COMPLETED QUESTIONMNAIRE, AN "APPLICANT TYPE FINGERPRINT CARD AND $22 PROCESSING FEE FOR EACH

CARD
1. Name of Club:
2. sClub non-profit?_Jves [INo
3. Lig allcontrofing members(minimum of four (4} requeded)

Lost Firsd Middie Mailing Address Chy Siate Iip Code

{Aftach addifional sheet # necessary)

SECTION 9 Probate, Will Assignment or Divorce Decree of an existing Liquor License

1. Curmrent Licensze’sName:
(Exactly as it appear on the license) Last First Middie

2. Assgnee'sName:

Last Firsl Middle

3. license Type: Lcense Number:

ATTACHTOTHIS APPLICATION A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE WILL, PROBATE DISTRIBUTION INSTRUMENT, ORDIVORCE DECREE
THAT SPECIFICALLY DISTRIBUTES THE LIGUOR LICENSE TO THE ASSIGNEE,

SECTION 10 Government (for cities, towns, or countfies o'nly)

1. Govemment Entity:

2. Person/Desgnee:

Flrst Last Middle Day time Contact Phone #

A SEPARATE LICENSE MUST BE OBTAINED FOR EACH PREMISE FROM WHICH SPIRITUOUS LIQUOR 1S SERVED.

SECTION 11 Locadtion to Location Transfer: Series § Bar, Serles 7 Beer & Wine Series 9 Liquor Stores only)

) The Good Oak Bar
1. Cument Bushess Name:
316 E. Congress St. Tucson, AZ 85701
Address
{Exactly as it appears on license)
Tap & Bottie
2. New Budness: Name:
7254 N. Oracle Road Tucson, AZ 85704
Address
_ Series 7 07100045
1. License Type: license Number:
4/12/2016 page 40f9
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SECTION 12 Person to Person Transfer . .
Questions to be completed by Current Licensee (Bar and Liquor Stores Only- Series, 06, 07, and 09)

Thomas Danny Roy ~ Agent
.Individual Owner/ Agent Name: Entity:

Last First middle (tndividual, Agent, Etc.)

Good Oak Tucson LLC

—

2. Ownership Name:
Good Oak Bar

3. BushessName:

(Exactly as 1t appears on license)

(Exactly as t appears on license)

, , 316 E Congress St. Tucson AZ 85701

4. Bugnesslocation Address:

Street City Stote Ip

Series 7 07100045
5. license Type: License Number:
316 E. Congress St.  Tucson AZ 85701

6. Cumrent Maliling Address:

Sheet City State Tip

7. Have allcreditors, lien holders, interest holders, etc. been notified ? Yes DNO

8. Doesthe applicant intend to operate the busnesswhile thisapplication ispending? DYes No

if yes complete Section 5 (Interim Permit) of thisapplication; attach fee, and cument icenss to thisapplication.

(See Bill of Sale)

9.\, (Print Full Name) hereby authorize the deparnment to processthis Application to
trandfer the privilege of the license to the applicant provided that alltermsand conditions of sale are met. Based on

the fulfilment of these conditions, | certify that the applicant now ownsor will own the propeny rights of the licenss by
the d ate of issue.

(See Bill of Sale)
I, {Pint Full Name) , declare that | am the CURRENT OWNER, MEMBER, PARTNER

STOCKHOLDER or LICENSEE of the gtated license. | have read the above Section 12 and confirm that all gatementsare
true, comect, and complete.

NOTARY

Sate of County of
{Signature of CURRENT Individual Owner/Agent) The foregolng Instrument was acknowledged before me this

My commisdon expireson:

Signature of NOTARY PUBLIC

4/12/2016 page 50f9
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SECTION 13 Proximity to Church or Sc&l

Questions to be completed by all in-state applicants.

A-RS.§ 4-207. (A) and (B) Sate that no retailer'slicense shall be issued for any premiseswhich are at the time the license
application isreceived by the director, within three hundred (300) horizontal feet of a church, within three hundred
(300) horizontalfeet of a public orprivate school building with kindergarten programsor gradesone (1) through (12)

or within three hundred (300) horizontal feet of a fenced recreational area adjacent to such school building.
The above paragraph DOES NOT apply to:

a) Restavrant ficense (§ 4-205.02) Series 12 &) Government license (§ 4-205.03) Series 5
b) Hotel/mote! license (§ 4-205.01)Series 11 f) Fencedplaying areaof agolf course (§ 4-207 (B)(5))
¢} Microbrewery Sesies 3 g) Wholesaler Series 4
d) Craft Distillery Series 18 h) Farm Winery Sesles 13 —
.3 mi e High School Nonhwes@‘
1, Distance to nearest S:hool:o 3 miles or 1584 . Name of School: Edg g
(1 fess than one (1) mile note foclage) Add 231 W Giaconda Way # 113, Tucson
ress
i St. Qdilia Catholic Communi
B e e o o v Do mlesordzatt Name of %%hN Paseo Del Norte, Oro Valle Y
(it less than one (1) mile note footage) Address S ,AL‘\ y’ ’(
2t 0

SECTION 14 Business Financlals

1.lam the: Lessee DSJb—Iesme DOwner DPurchaser DManagement Company
no Real Estate Corporation
2. If the premise isleased give lessors: Name: Romano Real P
3900 E. Via Palomita  Tucson AZ 85718
Address:
Sheel City State Tp
3. Monthly Rent/ Lease Rate: $ 6700.00
4. What isthe remaining length of the lease? wrs 5 Months

150,000 personal guarant
5. What isthe penalty if the lease isnot fulfiled? $ or Other: $ P g y

(Give detclls-ottach additicnal sheet if necessary)

6. Total money bormowed forthe Busnessnot including lease? $
Please Lig Lenders’People you owe money to for busness

Lost First Middle Amoun Owed Mailing Address Clly State Tp

(AHloch additional sheet If necessary)
7. What type of busnesswill thislicense be used for (be specific)?
Beer & Wine Bar

8. Hasa license ora tranderlicense forthe premiseson thisapplication been denied by the gate with in the pas (1)
year? DYeNo ff yes, attach explanation.

9. Doesany spirtuousliquormanufacture, wholesaler, oremployee have an interest in your bus‘ness?E]YesNo
10. Isthe premisescurently license with a quuorﬁcense?[:]Ye No

It yes give license numberand licensee’sname:

Lcense #: Individual Owner/Agent Name:

(Exactly as it appeans on license)

4/12/2016 page 6of 9
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SECTION 15 Restaurant or hotel/motel Ii’se applicants .
1. Isthere an exigting Restaurant or Hotel/Motel Liquor Licenss at the proposed localion?DYed:lNo

2. If the answer to Question 1 is YES you may qualify for an Interim Pemit to operate while your application is
pending; consult A.RS § 4-203.01; and complete SECTION 5 of thisapplication.

3. All Restaurant and HoteVMotel applicants must complete a Bestaurant Operation Plan form provided by the
Deparnment of Liquoriicensssand Control.

4. As stated in A.RS § 4-205.02. (H)(2), a Restaurant isan edablishment which derives at least forty (40) percent of its
grossrevenue from the sale of food. Grossrevenue isthe revenue derived from salesof food and gpirituoustiquoron
the licensed premises By applying for thisD Restaurant E] Hotel/Motel, | certify that | undergand that | must

maintain a minimum of forty (40) percent food sales based on thess definitions and have included the Bedaurant
HotelV/Motel Re¢cords Required for Audit form with thisapplication.

(Applicant's Signature)

5. lundergand it is my responsbility to contact the Department of Liquor Licenses and Control to schedule an
inspection when alltablesand chairsare on site, kitchen equipment, and, if applicable, patio bamersara in place on
the licensed premises With the exception of the patio bamiers, these items are not required to be properly ingalled
for this ingpection. Failure to schedule an inspection will delay issuance of the license. If you are not ready for your
ingpection 90 days after filing your application, please request an extenson in wiiting; specify why the extenson is
necessary; and the new ingpection date you are requesting.

(Applicants Inifials)

SECTION 14 Diagiam of Premises

Check AlLboxesthat apply to yourbusiness;

Entrances Exits Liquorgorage areas Pafio: Contiguous
Walk-up wind ows l:l Drive-through windows D Non Contiguous

1. Isyourlicensed premisescurmently closed due to constuction, renovation or redesign?YeSDNO

May 2017

"I yes what isyour edimated completion date?

Month/Day/Yea

2. Restaurants and Hotel/Motel applicants are required to draw a detailed floor plan of the kitchen and dining

areasincluding the locations of al kitchen equipment and dining fumiture. Place for diagram is on section 16
number6.

3. The diagram (a detailed floor plan) you provide is required to disclose only the area(s) where spirtuous liquor is

to be =old, ssrved, consumed, digpensed, possessed or dored on the premisss unlessit isa restaurant (e # 3
above).

4. Provide the square footage oroutsde dimensonsof the licensed premises, Please do not include non-icensed
premisessuch asparking lots living quarters, etc.

5. As slated in ARS. § 4-207.01 (B), | understand it is my responsibility to nolity the Department of Liquor Licenses
and Control when there are changes 1o the boundaries, enfrances, exils, added or deleted doors, windows,
service windows of increase or decrease o the square footage after submitting this inifial diagram.

RDS

{Applicant's intials)

4/12/2016 page 7of9
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SECTION 14 Diagrom of Premises - coniﬂed .

6. On the diagram please show only the areas where spirituous liquor is to be sold, served, consumed, dispensed,
possessed or stored. It must show all entrances, exils, interior walls, bars, hi-top tables, dining tables, dining chairs,

dance floor, stage, game room, and the kiltchen. DO NOT Include parking lots, living quarters, efc. When completing
diagram, North is up 1.

K a legible copy of a rendering ordrawing of yourdiagram of the premisasisattached to thisapplication, please wiite
the words“DIAGRAM ATIACHED” in the box provided forthe diagram on the application.

DIAGRAM OF PREMISES

Vika garn
kTt HED

a4/12/2016 page 8of9
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SECTION 17 SIGNATURE BLOCK . .

1. (Prind Fuil Name) &Wﬂmé‘%hsmbydechm that lam the Owner/Agent filing thisapplication as §
Qa—t%&acnon Q? ”:t%h application and verify all gatementsto be true, comect and complete.
J/Sate of Aﬂlw County of PI 7‘

(Stgnature of CURRENT Individual OwnelfAgent] The- foregaing instrument was acknowledged before me thls

TR (1 0™ o mARcht  20)F

Yewr

P W W N W W W G W W\

Chris Kaufmann
Notary Public - Ardzona

" Pima Co:nm%w e £H NS WV"‘ ,ﬂ) Signature of NOTARY PUBLIC
July 22, 21 :

b g e B e gae aB a0

A.R.S. § 41-1030. Invalidity of rules not made according to this chapter: prohibited agency action; prohibiled
acts by state employees; enforcement; notice

B An agency shall not base a licensing decigon in whole orin part on a licensng requirement or condition that is
not specifically authorized by statute, rule or gate tribal gaming compact. A general grant of authority in statute doesnot
congtitute a bags forimposng a licensing requirement or condition unless a rule is made pursuant to that general grant of
authority that specifically authorizesthe requirement or condition.

D. THIS SECTION MAY BE BENFORCED IN A PRIVATE CIVIL ACTION AND RELIEF MAY BE AWARDED AGAINST THE STATE
THE COURT MAY AWARD REASONABLE ATIORNEY FEES DAMAGES AND ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LUCENSE
APPLICATON TO A PARTY THATPREVAILSIN AN ACTION AGAINSTTHE STATE FOR A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION.

E A SIATE EMPLOYEE MAY NOT INTENTONALLY OR KNOWINGLY VIOLATE THIS SECTION. A VIOLATION OF THIS
SECTION ISCAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION ORDISMISSAL PURSUANT TO THE AGENCY'SADOPTED PERSONNEL POUCY.

F. THIS SECTION DOESNOTABROGATE THE IMMUNITY PROVIDED BY SECTION 12-820.01 OR 12-820.02.
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